together with 
forms of ordinances for adoption by the Board of Aldermen, to indicate its con-
currence therein. 

Yours very truly, 
JOSEPH HAAG, Secretary. 

AN ORDINANCE providing fur an issue of corporate stock of The City of New 
York in the sum of twenty-three thousand dollars ($23,000), to provide means 
for completing and equipping the east tuberculosis pavilion, Metropolitan Hos-
pital, Blackwells Island. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows: 
Section 1. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the fol-

[...]

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby ap-
proves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not 
exceeding the sum of twenty-three thousand dollars ($23,000), for the purpose of com-
pleting and equipping the east tuberculosis pavilion, -Metropolitan Hospital, Black-
wells Island; and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the 
Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller is authorized to issue corporate stock of The

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 
the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and it 
is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds to 
the amount of fifty-six thousand two hundred dollars ($56,200), the proceeds whereof 
to be used by the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity for the purpose 
of supplying additional lights throughout the City. 

FRANK L. DOWLING, WILLIAM J. HEFFERNAN, CHARLES P. COLE, 
JOHN DIEMER, JOHN F. WALSH, DANIEL EHNTHOLT, THOMAS J.

[...]

While all Boroughs are growing and need additional lighting to keep 
up with the population, the Borough of Queens is growing so fast that the lights 
now burning equal the entire appropriation for 1910. 

In Manhattan and The Bronx, in order to add the minimum of lamps necessary 
to supply the demand, sixteen thousand dollars ($16,000) is required for additional 
arc lamps. The increase in gas and tungsten lamps can be taken care of by the 
number of these lamps replaced by arc lamps. 

in the Borough of Manhattan the expenditures for high pressure fire service dur-
ing the year 1909 were $89,070.

[...]

Service, Reservation of Machinery and Current 	  

2,500 00 

2,500 00 

of a number of lamp-posts, to be paid for at contract rates. 

It is estimated that, averaging the installation on the date of October 1, there will 
be required for all the above purposes, in Queens, twenty-four thousand five hundred 
dollars ($24,500), which would provide for 150 additional arc lamps, 1,750 additional 
incandescent tungsten lamps, 600 additional gas lamps, 2,500 in all, as well as the 
change of 250 arc lamps from 325-watt type to the standard 450-watt type, with neces-
sary lamp-post erections and repairs.

[...]

In the Borough of Richmond there is an appropriation for Street and Park 
Lighting of $192,573.10, as against a cost of $190,000 in lamps now burning. For the 
same reasons as advanced in the Borough of Queens, I would request that this ap-
propriation be increased by the issuance of revenue bonds to the extent of two 
thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500), which with the slight balance in the appro-
priation will provide for 50 additional arc lamps and 175 additional incandescent 
tungsten lamps, averaging on July 1 as the date of installation. 

In the Borough of Richmond the expenditures during the year 1909, for Heat

[...]

The appropriation for the present 
year is $1,550. The increase in 1909 was due largely to the power accounts taken 
over by this Department for the Department of Education in supplying power to 
schools in Richmond. It is necessary that an additional amount of two thousand two 
hundred dollars ($2,200) be allowed to this account. 

For these reasons, therefore, I would request that revenue bonds to the following 
extent be issued for this Borough: 

To the credit of account No. 553, Heat, Light and Power, Bureau of 
Lamps and Lighting, Borough of Richmond-Street and Park

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 
of the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds 
to the amount of twelve thousand dollars ($12,000), the proceeds whereof to be used 
by the Comptroller for the purpose of furnishing and erecting partitions, cabinet work, 
wire mesh screens, desks, tables, metal filing cases, shelving, etc., in the leased quarters 
to be occupied by the Receiver of Taxes and the Collector of Assessments and Arrears,